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HISTORIC PRESE.RVATION COMMISSION

Isiah Leggett ' Thomas Jester
County Executive’ : Chairperson

Date: May 7, 2010

MEMORANDUM
TO: Carla Reid, Director
Department of Permitting Services
FROM: - Lisa'Mroszczyk, Senior Plannert '
Historic Preservation Section s

Maryland-National Capital Park & Plannmg Commls<1on

- SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit # 534174 ‘

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) hes reviewed the attached application for a
Historic Area Work Permit (HAWP). This application was. approved with conditions at the April 28, 2010
meeting.

The conditions of approval were:

1.. Black metal fencing is to be installed in the gate area only.
The HPC staff has reviewed and stamped the attached construction drawings.
THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED CONDITIONAL UPON ADHERENCE
TO THE ABOVE APPROVED HAWP CONDITIONS AND MAY REQUIRE APPROVAL BY DPS OR
ANOTHER LOCAL OFFICE BEFORE WORK CAN BEGIN.

Applicant: Felix Enterprises, LLC L-

Address: 9710 Capitol View Avenue, Silver Sprﬁiﬁg ’n&, .

i
[N

This HAWP approval is subject to the general condition that the applicant will obtain all other applicable
Montgomery County or local government agency permits. After the issuance of these permits, the applicant must
contact this Historic Preservation Office if any changes to the approved plan are made. Once the work is complete
the applicant will contact the staff person assigned to this application at 301-563-3400 or lisa.mroszczyk@mncppc-
mc.org to schedule a follow-up site visit.

e MM g

*o W ;

Orppoe®

Vistoric Preservation Commission e 1400 Spring Street, Suite 500 e Silver Spring, MD 20910 ¢ 301/563-3400 » 301/563-3412 FAX
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May 5, 2010

Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission
1400 Spring St., 5™ Floor
Silver spring, MD 20910

Re: Fencing Permit Approval, # 534174
Dear Lisa,

It was nice meeting you at last week’s commission hearing. Thank you for
your work on our presentation. Based on our conversation following that
meeting [ am enclosing three copies of the site plan marked with colored
markers to indicate the location of the 2 chain link sections, as approved,
and the ornamental aluminum gates, as approved, on the front section of the
property. An aerial photo showing the same information is also included.

The final enclosure is a page from the fence company’s brochure showing
the style of aluminum gate/fencing that will be installed.

I hope this fulfills the requirements for this aspect of the permitting process.
I assume we will be advised of the final approval from your office so we can
then take the next steps toward general county approval.

Thank you for your prompt and able cooperation.

Sincerely,

Ron Callagh

Felix Enterprises, LLC
9710 Capitol View Ave.
Silver Spring, MD 20910
301-802-2340

Enc.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITTING SERVICES

255 ROCKVILLE PIKE. 2nd FLOOR. ROCKVILLE. MD 20850
240/777-6370 DPS -#8

HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
301/563-3400

APPLICATION FOR
| HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT. -

ContactPerson: '_20/\)/\— (R Cﬂ //A? l\/N\/

) ’ Daytime Phone No.: 30O [ ~ L-/\é O - 3/ o9

Tax AccountNo: (D 33775 ( Yo ’ . .
. L 4

Name of Property Owner: ﬁe [ ¢ (= p" \es CL Q Daytime Phone No.: 301~ Y6 6 -3/(00

gy

!Address: ‘q7/0 (DA»/M{VL (/lErA.) /Afu{ St‘(thf que\ﬁp, /L‘ID;\ 209 (V0

Street Numbeér City OiStaet Zip Code

Contractor: e e o Phone No.:

Contractor Registration No.:

Ag;;lt for Owner: a Daytime Phone No.:

“ .,

" B LOCATION OF BUILDING/PREMISE ) .
';> HouseNumber ‘i (0 Street: CA{N\{\'L V\Q.VJ /4‘1&

p ;
; fw ;.\ Town/Cltv SI {ue_r 5’/' ~ G Nearest Cross Street: POS_{\ 0 (:(:l o R?Q .
P e _ 8 Block__ 3 7 Subdivision: __ S _

' . Liber Folio: Parcel: __ MAY ¢ 14 P 62 [)(4 t: 22215

PART ONE: TYPE OF PERMIT ACTION AND USE

1A. CHECK ALL A'PPI;.ICABLE: CHECK ALL APPLICABLE:

—~——

e L e

‘__’,,_...,,'T‘_' BN ) 4 v ! ! R § L : ’ -
A& Construct ~ [-Extend K] Atter/Renovate . OAC OSab O Room Addition ’ [:] Porch ) Deck "0 Shed

O Move O Install [J Wreck/Raze O Solar (7 Fireplace (3 Woodburning Stove - O Single Family
¥ (O Revision O Repair (J Revocable : 254 Fence/Wall (complete Section 4) O other:
fﬁ Construction cost estimate:  § L : : S 2
LS

1C. If this is a revision of a previously approved active permit, see Permit #

PART TWO: COMPLETE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND EXTEND/ADDITIONS
2A. Type of sewage disposal:’ " 01 D wssc 02 (] Septic 03 O3 Other:

28. Type ofWater supply: 01 O wssc 02 O Well 03 O Other:

Lot

PART THREE COMPLETE ONLY fOR FENCE/RETAINING WALL

_.vc'r‘
3A Helght {) feet O inches

3B. Indicate whether the fence or retaining wall is to be constructed on one of the following locations:

P :
{J On party line/property line }Q Entirely on land of owner OJ On public right of way/easement

1 hereby certify that | have the authority to make the foregoing.application, that th’e application. is correct, and that the construction will comply with plans
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04/306/20186 14:30 3015881552 CAROLETERRY IRELAND PAGE 01

-/

FAX COVER SHEET

|

- CAROL IRELAND
10023 Menlo Avenue
Silver Spring, MD 20910
\ Phone: 301-588-4420

Fax: 301-588-1552
-CAMELIDZ@his.com

e i FOR: /\/‘sﬁ Mnﬂsﬁcalz:é-‘

¢
J

| g_ﬁwﬁ' ’3~//M~/o c . S

¢ 4 ’
. ) ! y / [}
- Sincerely, '

Carol Ireland

iy
NUMBER OF PAGES SENT INCLUDING THIS COVER: @
Sending Fax: 301-688-1552

Receiving Fax: . .
. ) £ 6 38 42 : '
THIS MESSAOE 13 INTENDED ONMLY FOR TH { B OP INDIVIDUAL OUR ENTITY TO WHICH IT I5 ADDRESSED AND MAY CONTAIMN INFONMA-

TION THAT 1S PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL, OR EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW. IF THZ READER OF THIS MEBBAGE 18 !
NOX THE INTENOED RECIPIENT OR THE EMPLOVEE OR AGTNT RESFONSIFLE FOR DELIVERING THE MESSAGE TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, |
YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSERMINATION, DISTRIAUTION, OR COPYING OF 7HIS COMMUNICATION & STRICTLY PAOHIBITED., \
1F YOU HAVE RECETVED THIS COMIMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASR NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY BV TRLEPWONE AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL

MESRAQE TO US AT THE ABOVE ADDIRESS VIA THE LS. POSTAL AERVICE. THRANK YOU. \

Please call 301-588-4420 in the event of transmission difficulty.
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MONTGOMERY COUNTY HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION

STAFF REPORT
Address: 710 Capitol View Avenue, Sllver Sprmg Meeting Date: 4/28/2010
Resource: Non-Contributing Resource Report Date: 4/21/2010

Capitol View Historic District
Public Notice: 4/14//2010

Applicant: Felix Enterprises, LLC
(Ronald Callaghan, agent) Tax Credit: No
Review: HAWP | Staff: Lisa Mroszczyk

Case Number: 31/07-10C

PROPOSAL: Install chain link fence and sliding gate

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the HPC approve this HAWP application with the following condition:
1. The fencing and gate on the front (northwest) and northeast side be a black metal fence
comparable to that shown on Circle 6 to bé approved by staff.

ARCHITECTURAL DESCRIPTION @f ?fO e
o . ; . oA 1‘ ‘} ont [
SIGNIFICANCE: Non-contributing Resource in the Captiol View Park Historic District tt J
STYLE: Vernacular ' Gake. aveq —
DATE: 1935-198 1 J N
not on eant siclo
PROPOSAL

- - -

(wle |
Thls application concerns the installation of a 6°-0 tall chain link fence along the side (northeast and LA .
southwest) property lines and extending perpendicular to the building from its western corner across, ‘the M '/'5 < ?,-
parking lot. The section across the parking lot will have a swinging gate and a sliding gate.

APPLICABLE GUIDELINES

When reviewing alterations and new construction within the Capitol View Park Historic District several
documents are utilized as guidelines to assist the Commission in developing their decision. These
documents include the Approved & Adopted Sector Plan for Capitol View & Vicinity (Sector Plan),
Montgomery County Code Chapter 244 (Chapter 24A), and the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for
Rehabilitation (Standards). The pertinent information in these documents is outlined below.
Montgomery County Code; Chapter 24A T

(a) The commission shall instruct the director to deny a permit if it finds, based on the evidence and
information presented to or before the commission that the alteration for which the permit is
sought would be inappropriate, inconsistent with or detrimental to the preservation, enhancement
or ultimate protection of the historic site or historic resource within an historic district, and to the
purposes of this chapter.

@



I-J

(b) The commission shall instruct the director to issue a permit, or issue a permit subject to such
conditions as are found to be necessary to insure conformity with the purposes and requirements
of this chapter, if it finds that:

(1) The proposal will not substantially alter the exterior features of an historic site or historic
resource within an historic district; or

(2) The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological,
architectural or cultural features of the historic site or the historic district in which an
historic resource is located and would not be detrimental thereto or to the achievement of the
purposes of this chapter; or

(3) The proposal would enhance or aid in ‘the protectlon preservation and public or private
utilization of the historic site or historic resource located within an historic district in a
manner compatible with the historical, archeological, architectural or cultural value of the
historic site or historic district in which an historic resource is located; or

(4) The proposal is necessary in order that unsafe conditions or health hazards be remedied; or

(5) The proposal is necessary in order that the owner of the subject property not be deprived of
reasonable use of the property or suffer undue hardship; or

(6) In balancing the interests of the public in preserving the historic site or historic resource
located within an historic district, with the interests of the public from the use and benefit of
the alternative proposal, the general public welfare is better served by granting the permit.

(c) Itis not the intent of this chapter to limit new construction, alteration or repairs to any | period or
architectural style.

(d) In the case of an application for work on an historic resource located within an historic district,
the commission shall be lenient in its judgment of plans for structures of little historical or design
significance or for plans involving new construction, unless such plans would seriously impair the
historic or architectural value of surrounding historic resources or would impair the character of
the historic district. (Ord. No. 9-4, § 1; Ord. No. 11-59.)

Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabtlttatqon

g kg
#9 New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not destroy historic
materials, features, and spatial relationships that characterize the property. The new work
shall be differentiated from the old and will be compatible with the historic materials,
features, size, scale and proportion, and massing to protect the integrity of the property and its

environment.

STAFF DISCUSSION

With one condition, staff supports the application as bemg consistent with Chapter 24A-8(b)(1) & (2), the
guidance and standards outlined above. [Whlle the resource is non-contributing, the majority of the

{ proposed chain link fencing will be visible from the public right-of-way and will have an impact on the

- streetscape. Chain link fences are not compatible with the character of this primarily residential historic

acllstrrct An alternative style of metal fence, such as the example shown on Circle 6, would be more
appropriate because it is less industrial in nature. Generally, the Commission does not approve fences
taller than 4°-0” forward of the rear plane of the house. Staff supports the 6°-0” fence in this case because
< th€setting of this non-contributing resource has been altered with large asphalt parking area and because

<The tr transparent nature of the fence will not detract from the setting of the district overall. Staff supports -
the chain link fencing along the southwest side property line only because it is immediately adjacent to
"the railroad tracks.

The proposed alterations are also in keeping with étx_iaanee for fences found in Design Guidelines for
[ ({

Receijod boindants sm Suy Qc( t & e @’<Fl“ R comntin f e o
‘&’&’V\ e C"“Q‘\’a\ Vit ’\)wv\z Cz‘l’i.'lsz/\\i Aaso i ckign @
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Historic Sites and Districts in Montgomery County, Maryland, which recommends:

12.2  Where a new fence, gate or site wall is needed, it should be similar in character to those
seen historically.

12.3 Front and side yard fences, gates and site walls in front of the rear plane of the building
should be no greater than 4’ in neight.

12.4  Side and rear yard fences, gates and site walls behind the rear plane of the building should
be no greater than 6°6” in height.

12.5 A side yard fence should be set back from the primary fagade of a house.

12.6 A combination of fencing and screening vegetation may be appropriate.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Commission Staff recommends that the Commission approve the HAWP
application with the condition specified on Circle 1 as being consistent with Chapter 24A-8(b)(1) & (2);

(1) The proposal will not substantially alter the exterior features of an historic site or historic
resource within an historic district; or™ "

(2) The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological,
architectural cr cultural features of the historic site or the historic district in which an
historic resource is located and would not be detrimental thereto or to the achievement of the
purposes of this chapter; or

and with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation,

and with the general condition that the applicant shall present the 3 permit sets of drawings to Historic
Preservation Commission (HPC) staff for review and stamping prior to submission for the
Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS) building permits;

and with the general condition that the applicant shall notify the Historic Preservation Staff if they
propose to make any alterations to the approved glans. Once the work is completed the applicant will
contact the staff person assigned to this application at 301.563.3400 or lisa.mroszczyk@mncppc-mc.org
to schedule a follow-up site visit.

R LN
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RETURN TO ODEPARTIMENF OF PERIUTHING SERVICE S

255 ROCAVILLE PIKE 200 FLOOR ROUC/YILLE 14D 23250

249 7FT 437 DPS - #8
HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
301/563-3400

APPLICATION FOR
HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT

Contact Person: Rou'f} (R, Cq[['*}l\’*’\/
Daytime PhoneNo.: 30 [~ 40 - 3/00

Tax Account No.: (.933775“3/
Name of Property Owner: FEI-\,'L 1:\\“{-4«9"5@5 LLc Oaytime Phone No.: 5O { - H60 - 3/%0

pdress: 1700 (Cag BL View Ax, Sileey Gpaop, AD 20TV
Street Number City  Staat Zip Code

Contractorr: Phone No.:

Contractor Registration No.:

Agent for Owner: Oaytime Phone No.:

(OCATION OF BUILDING/PREMISE

Houss Number: ‘3 0o Street CA('h\{\L l/\e..J /41/1

Town/City: S. lver rS;”' NG Nearest Cross Street P 05—(— ODEGa /Q"Q :

Lot: Z Block: 2 1 Subdivision: s

Liber: Falio; pace _ [MAY ¢ P 62 L Pt 2225

PARY ONE: TYPE OF PER S|

1A. CHECK ALL APPLICABLE: CHECK At| APPLICABLE:
& Construct O Extend &Y Alter/Renovats Oac Osab {3 Room Additon O Porch J Deck (J Shad
O Move 3 Install O Wreck/Raze O Solar [ Fireplace (3 Woodbuming Stove 3 Singte Famity
a Re;/ision O Repair [ Revocable .3 Fence/Wall {complete Section 4) O Other:

18. Construction cost estimats: $

IC. Itthis is a revision of a previously approved active permit, see Permit #

PART : COMP N ONSTRUCTION AND EXTEND/ADDITIONS

2A. Type of sewage disposal: 01 OJ wssC 02 O Septic 03 O Other:
2B. Type of water supply: 01 O wsSC 02 O3 well 03 OJ Other:
PART THREE: FOR FENC AINING

A Heigt__ {  feet (D inches

38. Indicate whether the fence or retaining wall is to be constructed on one of the following locations:

O On party line/property line XEntirety on land of owner {3 On public right of way/easement

I hereby certify that | have the authority to make the foregoing application, that the application is correct, and that the construction will comply with plans
approved by all agencies listed and | hereby acknowiedge and accept this to be a condition for the issuance of this permit.

Q&@%QQ,‘{(:__‘ P 3-3(-i0
Sig _\

thye of owner or authorized agent ] Date

>

Approved: For Chairperson, Historic Preservation Commission
Disapproved: Signature: Date:
." . /"

ApplicatiorvPermit No.: ) 3 y / 7 (I/ Ciate Filed: .0 éi (} 4242 Date Issued:

Edit 6/21/99 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS

P



THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED AND THE ‘ '
REQUIRED DOCUMENTS MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION.

WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

a. Description of existing siyucture(s) and environmental setting, including v historical features and significance:

C Cecik ProoerN be pstelliioc a6 Cyeles® f2aec
Nl g [la SHhI N e porhed 5 The Fekis, LT
i he Ny 0eSC Cooner 57 (le buld ¥ GT,
Moo Re-erech o shls Sl Gecesy Tha Opfendvyg
N e (erkodg (o, ;77 ' ' ’
0 ' 4|

b. General description of project an& its effect on the historic resource(s), the environmentat setting, and, where applicable, the historic district
Suclh fedcnie segs W ppstae . a5 evieded bu o
(990 'Y Dhath, e simply s T Fo restore Yha
lencind IO  Scciae | JroQes Ny
v ) Y |

SITE PLAN

Site and environmental setting, drawn to scale. You may use y;)ur plat. Your site plan must include:
a. the scale, north arrow, and date;

b. dimensions of all existing and proposed structures; and

c. site features such as walkways, driveways, fences, ponds, streims, trash dumpsters, mechanicai eqﬁipmem. and landscaping.

PLANS AND ELEVATIONS

‘fou must submit 2 copies of plans and elevations in a format no larger than 11" x 17". Plans on 8 1/2” x 11" paper are preferred,

a. Schematic construction plans, with marked dimensions, indicating location. size and genera! type of walls, window and door openings, and other
fixed features of both the existing resource(s) and the proposed work.

b. Elevations (facades), with marked dimensions, clearly indicating proposed work in relation to existing construction and, when appropriate, context.
All materials and fixtures proposed for the exterior must be noted on the elevations drawings. An existing and a proposed elevation drawing of each
facade affected by the proposed work is required.

MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS

General description of materials and manufactured items proposed for incorporation in the work of the project. This information may be included on your
design drawings.

PHOTOGRAPHS

a. Clearly labeled photographic prints of each facade of existing'resource, including details of the affected portions. All labels should be placed an the
front of photographs.

b. Clearly label photographic prints of the resource as viewed from the public right-of-way and of ti_w adjoining properties. All labels should be placed on
the front of photographs. S

TREE SURVEY

't you re proposing construction adjacent to or within the dripline of any tree 6" or larger in diameter {at approximately 4 feet above the ground), you
tnust file an accurate tree survey identifying the size, location, and species of each tree of at least that dimension.

ADDRESSES OF ADJACENT AND CONFRONTING PROPERTY OWNERS

For ALL projects, provide an accurate list of adjacent and confronting property owners {not tenants), including names, addresses, and zip codes. This list
should include the owners of ail lots or parcels which adjoin the parcet in question, as well as the owner(s) of lot(s) or parcel(s) which lie directly across

the street/highway from the parcel in question. You can obtain this information from the Department of Assessments and Taxation, 51 Monroe Street,
Rockville, {301/279-1355).

PLEASE PRINT (IN BLUE OR BLACK INK) OR TYPE THIS INFORMATION ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE.
PLEASE STAY WITHIN THE GUIDES OF THE TEMPLATE, AS THIS WILL BE PHOTOCOPIED DIRECTLY ONTO MAILING LABELS.




Application Packet For Felix Enterprises, LL.C For Work Permit

The following pages are included in this packet:

—

Application for Historic Area Work Permit.

©NNU R LN

Applicatien for Commercial Building Permit.

Fence contract with Metro Fence.

Owner information for Lot 8 (Felix Enterprises, LLC)

Contact information for owner, Lot 7.

Contact information for Lot P37.

_ Conzact information for CSX

Plat showing lot outline, proposed fencing and neighbors.
Photos of property-
I. Existing view of 9710 Capitol View Ave.
2. Proposed view of gate and fence.
3. Proposed view of fence for N.E. corner to secure courtyard.
4. Proposed vizw of fence for N.E. corner to secure courtyard.
5. Page from 1998 catalogue (United Tools Rental) showing existing sliding gate

fence and feace along RR border.
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Yk Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back
ANl MONTGOMERY COUNTY View Map
{ W Real Property Data Search (2007 ww6.3d) New Search
Account 1dentifier: District - 13 Account Number - 03377515
l Owner Information |
Owner Name: FELIX ENTERPRISES LLC Use: COMMERCIAL
Principal Residence: NO
Malfing Address: 9710 CAPITOL VIEW AVE Deed Reference: 1)
SILVER SPRING MD 20910-1028 2)
i Location & Structure Information ]
Premises Address Legal Desaiption
9710 CAPITOL VIEW AVE CAPITOL VIEW PARK
SILVER SPRING 20910 e
Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 22215
HP62 5 37 8 1 Plat Ref:
Town
Spedal Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class 38
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
1928 2,390 SF 10,184.00 SF 600
Stories Basement Type Exterior
| Value Information |
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2010 07/01/2009 07/01/2010
Land 91,600 183,300
Improvements: 318,800 204,400
Total; 410,400 387,700 410,400 387,700
Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0
| Transfer Information ]
Sefler: 9710 CAPITOL VIEW LLC Date: 02/05/2010 Price: $595,000
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: Deed2:
Seller: UNITED RENTALS NORTH AMERICA INC Date: 09/04/2003 Price: $300,000
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /25094/ 24 Deed2:
Seller: UNITED RENTALSNORTH AMEROCA Date: 07/21/2003 Price: 3$0
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: Deed2:
| Exemption Information |
Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2009 07/01/2010
County 000 0 0
State 000 0 0
Munidpal 000 0 0
Tax Exempt: NO Spedal Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: * NONE *

(6
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Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back
MONTGOMERY COUNTY View Map
Real Property Data Search (2007 vw6.3d) New Search
Account Identifier: District - 13 Acocount Number - 00594543
| Owner Information |
Owner Name: CASCO GROUP, INC Use: RESIDENTIAL
Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: 2218 OSBORN DR Deed Reference: 1) /24831/ 192
SILVER SPRING MD 20910-1352 2)
| Location & Structure Information |
Premises Address Legal Desaiption
9708 CAPITOL VIEW AVE CAPITOL VIEW PARK
SILVER SPRING 20910
Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Piat No:
HP62 N555 5 P37 1 Plat Ret:
Town
Spedal Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class 38 .
Primary Structure Buiit Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
1908 ~.320 SF 5,785.00 SF 111
Stories Basement Type Exterior
2 YES ‘STANDARD UNIT FRAME
| Value Information |
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2910 07,01/2009 07/01/2010
Land 246,620 197,2€0
Improvements: 181,350 126,000
Total: 427,970 323,200 427,970 323,200
Preferential Land: 0 C 0 0
| Transfer Information ]
Seller: WEST, L ADELE Date: 08/11/2003 Price: $217,500
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /24831/ 192 Deed2:
Sefler: DORAN, JOHN T Date: 08/15/2001 Price: $425,000
Type: MULT ACCTS ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /19538/ 1 Deed2:
Sefller: Date: 03/27/1978 Price: $45,000
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: / 5108/ 310 Deed2:
| Exemption Information B
Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2009 07/01/2010
County 000 0 0
State 000 0 0
Municdpal 000 0 0
Tax Exempt: NO Spedal Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: * NONE *

| Q,f+ 5-’00 (&
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B Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back
HEEE MONTGOMERY COUNTY View Map
2. Real Property Data Search (2007 vw6.3d) New Search
Account Identifier: District - 13 Acoount Number - 03377504
| Owner Information ]
Owner Name: THOMPSON FAMILY PROPERTIES LLC Use: COMMERCIAL
Principal Residence: NO
Maliing Address: 10 POST OFFICE RD Deed Reference: 1) /21882/ 754
SILVER SPRING MD 20910-1103 2)
| Location & Structure Information ]
Premises Address Legal Desatption
10 POST OFFICE RD CAPITOL VIEW PARK
SILVER SPRING 20510-1103
Map Grid Parcei Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 22215
HP62 5 37 7 Plat Ref:
Town
Spedal Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class 38
Primary Structure Built Endosed Area Property Land Area County Use
1969 12,090 SF 25,822.00 SF 600
Stories Basement Type Exterior
l Value Information ]
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2010 07/01/2009 07/01/2010
Land 284,000 464,700
Improvements: 2,219,700 1,967,700
Total: 2,503,700 2,432,400 2,503,700 2,432,400
Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0 :
| Transfer Information ]
Seller: CASTLELLC Date: 09/27/2002 Price: $1,010,000
Type: MULT ACCTS ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /21882/ 754 Deed2:
Seller: DORAN, JOHN T Date: 07/01/2002 Price: $450,000
Type: MULT ACCTS ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /21360/ 554 Deed2:
Sefler: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
[ Exemption Information B
Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2009 07/01/2010
County 000 0 0 .
State 000 0 0
Munidpal 000 0 0
Tax Exempt: NO Spedal Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: * NONE *
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83/15/2018 19:18 3019273779 METRD FENCE PAGE B1/81

»

License No.

METROpolitan Fence Company ¥
P.O. Box 535 Zsoo -t C Fewco
Bladensburg, Maryland 20710 N C.)/‘-v.fA-ﬂ7
(301) 864-8383 . _ : ,
FAX (301) 9273770 ')(ch v C/M& 3hd - @ Lo B

Chain Link Fence Instalied or Repaired

K i\('f'ODD -

Fax _ 20\~ BN - BN
Phone _ >0\ == 2000,
2ip /N SE\D__‘ Date :S‘ \S-10

Job At AQ—M&&-—

We propose to install __\OS k. of ﬂ&____ inch # ___S\___ gauge g“ mesh galvanized
chain link tence with __ QQhMR._ . single gates _Xi\.\g,m_, driveway gates. Frame work as fpllows:
Top rail S| Q.D. Line post _&" fS’}o 0.D. Corner and end _ ‘J_\"s&ﬂpo.o. Gate post M‘ & ﬁ“
0.D. Gaivanized Steel pogls set in conc \:-. maximum spaces 10 ft APART,

/1—? r / ———-

TOTAL § ﬁaﬁ%.h&&?&bwmﬁ
oo
All work will be performed in a workmanlike manner, materials and workmanship guaranteed for 1-year. The undersigned must assume

respongibility of designating property lines. METRO Fence Co. will not be responsible for damage to any underground equipment. It
must be staked in advance. Any alteration or deviation from above specifications involving extra labor or material wifl be an extra chargs
and there must be a written order for same. This quotation does not include air compressor for digging in underlying rock or foundations
nor does it inclufile clearing of trees, brush ar other obstruclions from working area unless so stated above. The undersigned must
be responsible for local ordinances and town permits. The undersigned agrees that if this agreement is canceled by the undersigned,
'o pay a sum of ften percent of the contract to METRO FENCE COMPANY as liquidated damages. Do not sign blank conmtract. Price
subject to changd without natice if Not Accepted Within 10 Days. No verbal agreement of any kind regarding fence, iocation, design,
payment etc. will be honored. Ba sure every detaill discussed is written in your agreement, If balance is not paid in accordance
with this agreement, purchaser agrees ta all cost of coltection, inciuding coun costs and attorney's fees or the product becomes the
property of METROPOLITAN FENCE_ COMPANY, at the option of METROPOLITAN FENCE COMPANY.

Approximate Stgrting Time Approximate Completion Time

LICENSE NUMBER: Y p
emAtomﬁ_tnm@:J%; ' SIGNED (SEAL)
, All Agreemants Contingent of Office Approval

The purchaser agrees to pay the seller a fee of 1.5% per maoath, For any amooat net paid as agreed.
(i)




. G hoae - he) ezt

Ksfads dru“wmv“vr(.s.o_ o e

2MMINQ 4 -

oran-04o (107)
URACZ CN CIDVIVA ANIRODLI XN
D21 N5 V0N NYALHOW D226
SUTAINUNS o SIANRNV IS « SHTIMMNI '

A NJ00SYID P SHOIMANIH SNV At

S00Z CAHVNANQI 00 =~ WS
Qv IANYI ALNNOD LHINOI MO

tan )
' 25 Imigvnn
S1 ON LIRS KOUDIT !

MMV MAIA 1011dvD o
£5ON0NE Y v

NN W L SL00 A3

1% AN pOEIAIORAT -

Teairg g ver

el e

¢ gl fel e e ¢
SORn meenr (ravad st beibe A0 o B e I Thae) S0 e b

W) 1wz Bocmbpnin wer 10 (EKIJL- Gl WIS sym Avaspot s 1 Cmdeey
ST Aendata P ae Nl B I8 p AN SRl e Miowar Awt T fa VB A Aadd Trmed !

TINS AT T muy

110 *w vy wn

P PR bird H4S S s bmame S W pargie e b
iy b QYD LY Ve senrTrens) c_-vl 16 v e Mam (Seeg (e,
Brs LR Pl 100 B g et slas W (Biieg MY A Tenud Soaiear s Y AR NGYD,
OIS woe b4 g0 1ad 0 o SdMsee 13 A MR g 1 g MY sed Sve 'If Smg ot
T SNBe v te 2 hash Pem b Pgs Ty 1% BLIA) VR W Reetels 18 DU

AT Y €atn YA D w SN ) repy S8 s b, e e b T
. Pt Py My e BEIN Wt

VISPIse. v 3di G teleg e piep le iy mw@ g vy I8 aine pay sap e iy '
VAVl peisy ree bmad penATAe 18 18 ol Bt

Tee UM mey BTN Mg Pt ) N R e B 4 an AR AV O gy

Sescspm vay iy

!
z

1

POD O 1N PITT, ST W pp @l

s S X T -
Sovw i FieteY bhon s bisen

GE PO sk Bvhn 49 Bkt rorAdemw Y Lorut @) Saf $4 Wient | MPE 9] Jelmeer

TP JATe 8w mel (MO B eoRay et 8 Sy ear bolal Tuiem, on

AR IS TR R LE N VI T ] IV SR TTIVE TV 91

o s, ey

ORI

SRS

-] .,v.q.—w‘ R
RS

R LA i

b | AGY ¥ i

CYEZx 0N TN T ]

o4

Coupva g

wols e .

SISAYR DNILIANYS e pedRieY g

N

DN ERTEI A T e Dy BN

QLvCU 3ty M LD L iNDININ

AR N E a e R HLL ¢

I I R

Il 193¢0 )
T 1\:\\ ;«?‘.J TR D VIRY WYL U3l TS Thven s
T J \ Vi \ TN [ VVRITS - fﬂw. VIR
0l

MYRSWMALD IGSNY Y § vpiey ) YLy vi-INv RN Ly

Yot g .
re

Y e erteg v A2y

1ay say o p

i abing

MOy N9 |

= 45340y .
N R e

L Y

uobe 29N
v 130Uvd

Spaty e

\/\E\-‘\j

e

frm = ......A\.‘\.». SEER

WIS SO 1 yg e 3s Hv 131vA Srtan,

varny V) bumasd o
e ATl DI P R e R D

T T L D A PR

' LSuYe AR i), Beoaree

Matn’y w0 g 0 sesiy, 18 Prorem e cmib ot e Bl U fran @ md by )

Tok e by 1o e Ty0s 90y P et ajam Yy e
B R T B B B T PN

se ?
LR L N L T BT T S WP T Ny
S marame ol bah nane s Dieiamy e it b

o et e LN A e P

— e b
4 PRI bl N b LY S v b

O A O P
1590m “und agr Voo b megoiend

W ol nm e cmie
Jyanipiew em. w4 FO1ETIatt U AT Y ey 4 oAASw ey g

R T IPP WTR W N

N

2 e
LRt

TR ¥ Lt -2 Sl B R

1



e

5
#

"
-
-

e View

¥u

E
G110 Cipito

LV

"

v m



e AU SR N EUAVANY B TR L V] [l g

Historic Preservation Commission
4/28/10
ATTN: Lisa Mroszcayk

Re:HAWP 31/07-10C

The Historic Review Committee of the Capitol View Park Citizens Assaciation concurs with the
recommendation 3f HPC Staff that the HPC approve this HAWP application for fence and gate. Since
HPC recommended that the fence and gate be black metal it was suggested by a member of our
committee that a sign be placed on the fence to alert drivers at this bend of Capitol View Avenye that
the fence is there because at night it might not be visible.

The building is a non-contributing resource and is used as a commercial property.

Carol Ireland
Duncan Tebow Co-Chairs

Capitol View Park Historic Review Committee

VL



Application Packet For Felix Enterprises, LLC For Work Permit

The following pages are included in this packet:

PN BN

Application for Historic Area Work Permit.

Application for Commercial Building Permit.

Fence contract with Metro Fence.

Owner information for Lot 8 (Felix Enterprises, LLC)
Contact information for owner, Lot 7.

Contact information for Lot P37.

Contact information for CSX

Plat showing lot outline, proposed fencing and neighbors.

Photos of property:

kLo -

Existing view of 9710 Capitol View Ave.
Proposed view of gate and fence.

"Proposed view of fence for N.E. corner to secure courtyard.

Proposed view of fence for N.E. comer to secure courtyard.
Page from 1998 catalogue (United Tools Rental) showing existing sliding gate
fence and fence along RR border.



93/15/2818 10:10 3013273778 METRD FENCE PAGE p1/01

License No.

METROpolitan Fence Company . v ‘
P.O. Box 535 Zgoo - Ct C Fencn
Bladensburg, Maryland 20710 . C”_‘)Ap,;.,,7
{301) 884-8383 . -p ‘
FAX (301) 927-3770 ‘){"(4 w ch& 3t - uf"wca,dl loc B

Chain Link Fence Installed or Repaired

_"f@(»{"«.)ob -

Fax 30\"‘ 8)‘\&“ %S‘cﬁD

\ IO @S Y- Phone _ S0\~ - 20O
ZipagQ&_\D__ Date ’:S‘ \S-10

Job At As}m,.

We propose to install \Q}g ft. of :&2},__'__ inch & _3__ ,,,,, gauge _&:___ mesh galvanized -

chain link fence with ___ Q&SR single gates A&\_\ﬁ\&-ﬂ driveway gates. Frame work as fz"OWSI
t [3

Top rail S'& g Q.D. Line post _ "55% O.D.Cornerandend_af/a_\&sg,co.D. Gate post 4‘3“_
O.D. Galvanized Steel posts set in concgete maximum spaces 10 ft. APART, .
" .\A o bon a4
\ - e ) DG
S T O : ,_,‘A; 3"‘»’
ﬁ\ ‘\“\-‘. QN IS, -‘;‘\.' \s_-... DAL o B
- PO, ISV PN
iy e bl 2 | 3
‘; o\’ / Xeanoso _ 3ot Gaep |
. / &malg:&@(— A S:--&" £
il BEX —=l ] PO ARVAREN
b WSRL 2 (Y N
Tawesh- W |

TOTALS ﬁ%ﬁm&@&w@m
oD

All work will be perfofmed in a workmanlike manner, materials and workmanship guaranteed for t-year. The undersigned must assume
responsibility of designating property fines. METRO Fence Co. will not be responsible for damage to any underground equipment. it
must be staked in advance. Any alteration or deviation from above specifications involving extra labor or material will be an extra charge
and there must be a written order for same, This quotation does not Include air compressor for digging in underlying rock or foundations
nor does it include clearing of trees, brush or other obstructions from working area unless so stated above. The undersigned must
be responsible for local ordinances and town permits. The undersigned agrees that if this agreement is canceled by the undersigned,
lo pay a sum of fen percent of the contract to METRO FENCE COMPANY as liquidated damages. Do not sign blank contract, Price
subject to change without notice if Not Accepted Within 10 Days. No verbal agreement ot any kind regarding fence, location, design,
payment etc. will be honored. Be sure every detall discussed is written in your agreement, If balance Is not paid in accordance
with this agreement, purchaser -agrees to all cost of collection, inciuding coun costs and attorney’s fees or the product becomes the
property ot METROPOLITAN FENCE_COMPANY, at the option of METROPOLITAN FENCE COMPANY.

Approximate Stdrting Time - ' Approximate Completion Time

LICENSE NUMBER: l/ p
EsmATon;gMnu.‘ﬁg_éLl ‘ SIGNED (SEAL)
All Agragmants Contingent of Office Approval

The purchaser agrees to pay the seller 8 fee of 1.5% per montn, For any amount not paid as agreed.
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‘;"{5«’; Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back
: _Ex',‘ MONTGOMERY COUNTY View Map
1Y Real Property Data Search (2007 vww6.3d) New Search
Account Identifier: District - 13 Account Number - 03377515
| Owner Information
Owner Name: FELIX ENTERPRISES LLC Use: COMMERCIAL
' . Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: 9710 CAPITOL VIEW AVE Deed Reference: 1)
SILVER SPRING MD 20910-1028 2)
| Location & Structure Information
Premises Address Legal Descaiption
9710 CAPITOL VIEW AVE CAPITOL VIEW PARK
SILVER SPRING 20910
Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 22215
HP62 5 37 8 1 Plat Ref:
Town
Spedial Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class 38
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
1928 2,390 SF 10,184.00 SF 600
Stories Basement Type Exterior
| Value Information ]
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2010 07/01/2009 07/01/2010
Land 91,600 183,300
Improvements: 318,800 204,400
Total: 410,400 387,700 410,400 387,700
Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0
| Transfer Information |
Seller: 9710 CAPITOL VIEW LLC Date: 02/05/2010 Price: $595,000
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: Deed2:
Seller: UNITED RENTALS NORTH AMERICA INC Date: 09/04/2003 Price: $300,000
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /25094/ 24 Deed2:
Seller: UNITED RENTALSNORTH AMEROCA Date: 07/21/2003 Price: 40
Type: NOTARMS-LENGTH Deed1: Deed2:
| Exemption Information |
Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2009 07/01/2010
County 000 0 0
State 000 0 0
Munidpal 000 0 0
Tax Exempt: NO Spedial Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: * NONE *



g‘;&ﬁ% Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back

%! Nsﬁg‘} MONTGOMERY COUNTY View Map

%L ) Real Property Data Search (2007 w6.3d) New Search
Account Identifier: District - 13 Account Number - 00994543
| Owner Information |
Owner Name: CASCO GROUP, INC Use: RESIDENTIAL

Principal Residence:

NO

Maliling Address: 2218 OSBORN DR Deed Reference: 1) /24831/ 192
SILVER SPRING MD 20910-1352 2)
| Location & Structure Information ]
Premises Address Legal Desaiption
9708 CAPITOL VIEW AVE CAPITOL VIEW PARK
SILVER SPRING 20910
Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No:
HP62 N555 5 P37 1 Plat Ref:
Town
Spedal Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class 38
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
1908 1,320 SF 5,785.00 SF 111
Stories Basement Type Exterior
2 YES STANDARD UNIT FRAME
| Value Information H
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2010 07/01/2009 07/01/2010
Land 246,620 197,200
Improvements: 181,350 126,000
Total: 427,970 323,200 427,970 323,200
Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0
l Transfer Information |
Seller: WEST, L ADELE Date: 08/11/2003 Price: $217,500
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /24831/ 192 Deed2:
Seller: DORAN, JOHNT Date: 08/15/2001 Price: $425,000
Type: MULT ACCTS ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /19538/ 1 Deed2:
Seller: Date: 03/27/1978 Price: $45,000
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: / 5108/ 310 Deed2:
| Exemption Information |
Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2009 07/01/2010
County 000 0 0
State 000 0 0
Municipal 000 0 0
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: * NONE *
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$= Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back
§ MONTGOMERY COUNTY View Map
#: Real Property Data Search (2007 vw6.3d) New Search
Adoount Identifier: District - 13 Account Number - 03377504
| Owner Information |
Owner Name: THOMPSON FAMILY PROPERTIES LLC Use: COMMERCIAL
' : Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: 10 POST OFFICE RD Deed Reference: 1) /21882/ 754
SILVER SPRING MD 20910-1103 2) .
| Location & Structure Information |
Premises Address Legal Descaription
10 POST OFFICE RD CAPITOL VIEW PARK
SILVER SPRING 20910-1103 -
Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 22215
HP62 5 37 7 1 Plat Ref:
Town
Spedal Tax Areas | Ad Valorem
Tax Class 38
- Primary Structure Built Endosed Area Property Land Area County Use
1969 12,090 SF 25,822.00 SF 600
] Stories Basement Type Exterior
i Value Information |
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2010 07/01/2009 07/01/2010
Land 284,000 464,700
Improvements: 2,219,700 1,967,700
Total: 2,503,700 2,432,400 2,503,700 2,432,400
Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0
| Transfer Information ]
Seller: CASTLELLC Date: 09/27/2002 Price: $1,010,000
Type: MULT ACCTS ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /21882/ 754 Deed2:
Seller: DORAN, JOHN T Date: 07/01/2002 Price: $450,000
Type: MULT ACCTS ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /21360/ 554 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deedi: Deed2:
L Exemption Information |
Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2009 07/01/2010
County 000 0 0
State 000 0 0
Munidpal 000 0 0
Tax Exempt: NO Spedal Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: * NONE *
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BRANCH #1- SILVER SPRING, MD

(Forest Glen)
ZIP CODE: 20910; PHONE: 301-585-5040: Fax: 301-589-4108

Opened in 1952, Silver
Spring is the first Rental
Tools location. Just off the
Beltway, this branch
services Montgomery
County, NW Washington DC
and the 1-270 corridor to
Frederick. Silver Spring
specializes in power tools,

Forest Glen Rd-f shot blast and construction

495) L equipment.
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MONTGOMERY COUNTY HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION

STAFF REPORT
R
Address: 9710 Capitol View Avenue, Silver Spring Meeting Date: 4/28/2010
Resource: Non-Contributing Resource Report Date: 4/21/2010

Capitol View Historic District
Public Notice: 4/14//2010

Applicant: “Felix Enterprises, LLC
(Ronald Callaghan, agent) Tax Credit: No
Review: HAWP Staff: Lisa Mroszczyk

Case Number: 31/07-10C

PROPOSAL: Install chain link fence and sliding gate

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the HPC approve this HAWP application with the following condition:
1. The fencing and gate on the front (northwest) and northeast side be a black metal fence
comparable to that shown on Circle 6 to b& approved by staff.

ARCHITECTURAL DESCRIPTION T

i

SIGNIFICANCE: Non-contributing Resource in the Captiol View Park Historic District
STYLE: Vernacular
DATE: 1935-1981

PROPOSAL
This application concerns the installation of a 6°-0” tall chain link fence along the side (northeast and
southwest) property lines and extending perpendicular to the building from its western corner across the

parking lot. The section across the parking lot will have a swinging gate and a sliding gate.

APPLICABLE GUIDELINES

When reviewing alterations and new construction within the Capitol View Park Historic District several
documents are utilized as guidelines to assist the Commission in developing their decision. These
documents include the Approved & Adopted Sector Plan for Capitol View & Vicinity (Sector Plan),
Montgomery County Code Chapter 244 (Chapter 244), and the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for
Rehabilitation (Standards). The pertinent information;in these documents is outlined below.

B T dpoh

Montgomery County Code; Chapter 244 IR

(a) The commission shall instruct the director to deny a permit if it finds, based on the evidence and
information presented to or before the commission that the alteration for which the permit is
sought would be inappropriate, inconsistent with or detrimental to the preservation, enhancement
or ultimate protection of the historic site or historic resource within an historic district, and to the
purposes of this chapter.

@O
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(b) The commission shall instruct the director to issue a permit, or issue a permit subject to such
conditions as are found to be necessary to insure conformity with the purposes and requirements
of this chapter, if it finds that:

(1) The proposal will not substantially alter the exterior features of an historic site or historic
resource within an historic district; or

(2) The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological,
architectural or cultural features of the historic site or the historic district in which an
historic resource is located and would not be detrlmental thereto or to the achievement of the
purposes of this chapter; or e

(3) The proposal would enhance or aid in ‘the protectlon preservation and public or private
utilization of the historic site or historic resource located within an historic district in a
manner compatible with the historical, archeological, architectural or cultural value of the
historic site or historic district in which an historic resource is located; or

(4) The proposal is necessary in order that unsafe conditions or health hazards be remedied; or

(5) The proposal is necessary in order that the owner of the subject property not be deprived of
reasonable use of the property or suffer undue hardship; or

(6) In balancing the interests of the public in preserving the historic site or historic resource
located within an historic district, with the interests of the public from the use and benefit of
the alternative proposal, the general public welfare is better served by granting the permit.

(c) Itis not the intent of this chapter to limit new construction, alteration or repairs to any 1 period or
architectural style.

(d) In the case of an application for work on an historic resource located within an historic district,
the commission shall be lenient in its judgment of plans for structures of little historical or design
significance or for plans involving new construction, unless such plans would seriously impair the
historic or architectural value of surrounding historic resources or would impair the character of
the historic district. (Ord. No. 9-4, § 1; Ord. No. 11-59.)

L
Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation: : o
i et b
#9 New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not destroy historic
materials, features, and spatial relationships that characterize the property. The new work
shall be differentiated from the old and will be compatible with the historic materials,
features, size, scale and proportion, and massing to protect the integrity of the property and its
environment.

STAFF DISCUSSION

With one condition, staff supports the application as being consistent with Chapter 24A-8(b)(1) & (2), the
guidance and standards outlined above. While the resource is non-contributing, the majority of the
proposed chain link fencing will be visible from the public right-of-way and will have an impact on the
streetscape. Chain link fences are not compatible with the character of this primarily residential historic
district. An alternative style of metal fence, such as the example shown on Circle 6, would be more
appropriate because it is less industrial in nature. Generally, the Commission does not approve fences
taller than 4°-0” forward of the rear plane of the house. Staff supports the 6°-0” fence in this case because
the setting of this non-contributing resource has been altered with large asphalt parking area and because
the transparent nature of the fence will not detract from the setting of the district overall. Staff supports
the chain link fencing along the southwest side property line only because it is immediately adjacent to
the railroad tracks. :

" 8
The proposed alterations are also in keeping with gundance for fences found in Design Guidelines for

croatedr

"

@



Historic Sites and Districts in Montgem:ery County, Maryiana, which recommends:

122

Where a new fence, gzt or site wall is needed, it should be similar in character to those
seen historically.

12.3  Front and side yard fencss, gates and site walls in front of the rear plane of the building
should be no greater than 4’ in height.

12.4 Side and rear yard fences, gates and site walls behind the rear plane of the building should
e no greater than 6°6™ in heigkt.

12.5 A side yard fence should be set back from the primary fagade of a house.

12.6 A combination of fencing.and screening vegzetation may be appropriate.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

/

Staff recommer.ds that the Commission Staff recornmends that the Commission approve the HAWP
applicztion with the condition specified on Circle 1 as being consistent with Chapter 24A-8(b)(1) & (2);

(1) The proposal will not substantizlly’ alter t‘he extenor features of an historic site or historic

resource within an historic district; oFH: G

(2) Thz proposal is compatible in character and’ nzture with the historical, archeological,

architectural or cultural features of the histor:c site or the historic district in which an
historic resource is located and would not be detrimental thereto or to the achievement of the
purposes of this chapter; cr

and with the Secretary of the Interior’s Stanaards for Rehaoilitation,

and with the general condition that the applicant shall present the 3 permit sets of drawings to Historic
Preservation Commission (HPC) staff for review and stamping prior to submission for the
Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DFS) building permits;

and witl: the general condition that the applicant shall notify the Historic Preservation Staff if they
propose to make any alterations to the approved plans. Once the work is completed the applicant will
contact the staff person assigned to this applicatior: at 201.563.3490 or lisa.mroszczyk@mncppc-mc.org
to schedule a fol:ow-up site visit.
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RETURM TO. DEPARTMENT OF PEREUTTING SERVICES

255 ROCKVILLE PIKE. 2nd FLOOR ROCHVILLE D 20850

240 777 w370 DPS - #8
HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
301/563-3400

APPLICATION FOR
HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT

Contact Person: ?ou)l\-(c& C‘\ [/4-‘7 1\4/\/

Daytime PhoneNo.: 30O { ~4 {0 ~ 3/00

Tox AccountNo.: (9337751 )T
Name of Property Owner: Fe [og o pfl ¥es LLC Daytime Phone No.: 90O | - Yo -3/

Address: q’“O (’A-J.‘{VL (/lEa\) /\V(, St.(\"ﬁd' DAk /('tD OF ¢
Street Number City 9 Staet Zip Code

Contractorr: Phone No.:

Contractor Registration No.:

Agent for Owner: Daytime Phone No.:

LOCATTON OF BUILDING/PREMISE

House Number: ‘3 Qo Street A(h 1\0 L Vied /4'1){

Town/City: S luer Sprdo- NewrestCrossSteet 05T O (G ca R-’Q

Lot: g Block: 3 7 Subdivision: s”

Liber: Folio: Parcel: MM M HP 62 ) ()(4 '(‘.’ T2 (s

PARTONE; TYPE OF PERMIT ACTION AND USE

1A. CHECK ALL APPLICABLE: CHECK ALL A.PPLICABLE:
X Construet [ Extend 55 Ahter/Renovate Oac Osmab 0O Room Addition O3 Porch [3 Deck D.Shed
[ Move O Instal [J Wreck/Raze O Solar [ Fireplace O Woodbuming Stove {3 Single Famity
.D Re;/ision O Repair O Revocable 52 Fence/Wall {complete Section 4) O other:

1B, Construction cost estimate:  §

1C. If this is a revision of a previously approved active permit, see Permit #

PART TWO: COMPLETE FOR N ONSTRUCTION AND EXTEND/ADDITIONS

2A. Type of sewage disposal: 01 O wssC 02 O Septic 03 [J Other:

28. Type of water supply: 01 O3 wssC 02 O well 03 (3 Other:

PARTTHHE-: OMPLETE O FOR FENCE/RETAINING WALL
A Height__ (b feet (O inches

38. Indicate whether the fence or retaining wall is to be constructed on one of the following locations:

O On party line/property ling xEntirely on land of owner 3 On public right of way/easement

I hereby centify that | have the authority to make the foregoing application, that the application is correct, and that the construction will comply with plans
approved by all agencies listed and | hereby acknowledge and accept this to be & condition for the issuance of this permit.

/&@@&M——\ JP 3-3(~ /0

Slgnat e of owner or authorized agent Date
Approved: For Chairperson, Historic Preservation Commission
Disapproved: Signature: Date:
Application/Permit No.: D 3 S/ / /7 (,/ Date Filed: 3 ,é / // (D Datelssued:
T 4 / 7
Edit 6/21/99 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS




THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED AND THE
REQUIRED DOCUMENTS MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION.

WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

a. Description of existing structure(s) and environmamlseﬁing,includmg uhmncalfumresandslgmﬁcam
Seciick  [Prepear™_ by (NS A a6 Cyelpne fraeo
Adelg Tlo  ShEIDN BT porhed ) Tha Bk s, 1T
i e NIy CeST (Croner m‘f"l‘z b X T,
Ao, Re-eredd o Shliog SA® Gecesy Tha ©Penilg
5) ne erku)a (= 7

b. General description of project and its effect on the historic resource(s), the environmental setting, and, where applicable, lhe historic district:

SITE PLAN

Site and environmental setting, drawn to scale. You may use y.our plat. Your site plan must include:
a. the scale, north arrow, and date;

b. dimensions of all existing and proposed structures; and

c. site features such as walkways, driveways, fences, ponds, streams, trash dumpsters, mechanical equipment, and landscaping.

PLANS AND ELEVATIONS

You must submit 2 copies of plans and elevations in a format no larger than 11" x 17". Plans on 8 1/2" x 11" paper are prefered.

a. Schematic construction plans, with marked dimensions, indicating location, size and general type of walls, window and door openings, and other
fixed features of both the existing resource(s) and the proposed work.

b. Elevations (facades), with marked dimensions, clearly indicating proposed work ir- refation to existing construction and, when appropriate, context.
All materials and fixtures proposed for the exterior must be noted on the elevaticns drawings. An existing and a proposed elevation drawing of each
facade affected by the proposed waork is required.

MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS

General description of materials and manufactured items proposed for incorporation ir the work of the project. This information may be included on your
design drawings.

PHOTOGRAPHS

a. Clearly labeled photographic prints of each facade of existing resource, including details of the affected portions. All [abels should be placed on the
front of photographs.

b. Clearly fabel photographic prints of the resource as viewed from the public right-of-way and of the adjoining properties. All labels should be placed on
the front of photographs.

TREE SURVEY

if you are proposing construction adjacent to or within the dripline of any tree 6" or lercer in diameter {at approximately 4 feet above the ground}, you
must file an accurate tree survey identifying the size, location, and species of each tree of at least that dimension.

ADDRESSES OF ADJACENT AND CONFRONTING PROPERTY OWNERS

For ALL projects, provide an accurate list of adjacent and confronting property owners. (not tenants), including names, addresses, and zip codes. This list
should include the owners of all lots or parcels which adjoin the parcel in question, as well as the owner{s) of lot{s) or parcel(s) which lie directly across
the street/highway from the parcel in question. You can obtain this information from the Department of Assessments and Taxation, 51 Monroe Street,
Rockville, (301/279-1355).

PLEASE PRINT {IN BLUE OR BLACK INK) OR TYPE THIS INFORMATION ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE.
PLEASE STAY WITHIN THE GUIDES OF THE TEMPLATE, AS THIS WiLL BE PHOTOCOPIED DIRECTLY ONTO MAILING LABELS.



Application Packet For Felix Enterprises, LLC For Work Permit

The following pages are included in this packet:

PN RN~

Application for Historic Area Work Permit.
Application for Commercial Building Permit.

Fence contract with Metro Fence.

Owner information for Lot 8 (Felix Erterprises, LLC)
Contact information for owner, Lot 7

Contact information for Lot P37.

. Contact infermation for CSX

Plat showing lot outline, proposed fencing and neighbors.

Photos of property:

kN -

Existing view of 9710 Capitol View Ave.

Proposed view of gate and fence.

Proposed view of fenze for N.E. corner to secure courtya-d.

Proposed view of fence for N.E. corner to secure courtya-d.

Page from 1998 catalogue (United Tools Rental) showing existing sliding gate
fence and fence along RR border.

()
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A= Maryland Department of Assessnents and Taxatlon Go Back
moat MONTGOMERY COUNTY View Map
i §3 Real Property Data Search (2007 vw6.3d; New Search
Account Identifier: District - 13 Account Number - 03377515
| Owner Information ]
Owner Name: FELIX ENTERPRISES LLC Use: COMMERCIAL
. Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: 9710 CAPITOL VIEW AVE Deed Reference: 1)
SILVER SPRING MD 20910-1028 2)
| Location & Structure Information |
Premises Address Legal Description
9710 CAPITOL VIEW AVE CAPITOL VIEW PARK
SILVER SPRING 20910 .-
Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 22215
HP62 5 37 8 1 Pliat Ref:
Town
Spedial Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class 38
Primary Structure Built Zndosed Area Property Land Area County Use
1928 2,399 SF 10,184.00 SF 600
Stories Bagsement Type Exterior
l Value Information ]
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As Of As Of As Of
01/01;2010 07/01/2009 07/01/2010
Land 91,600 183,300 :
Improvements: 318,800 204,400
Totalk: 410,400 387,700 410,400 387,700
Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0
l Transfer Information |
Seller: 9710 CAPITOL VIEW LLC Date: 02/05/2010 Price: $595,000
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: Deed2:
Seller: UNITED RENTALS NORTH AMERICA INC Date: 09/04/2003 Price: $300,000
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /25094/ 24 Deed2:
Seller: UNITED RENTALSNORTH AMEROCA Date: 07/21/2003 Price: $0
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: Deed2:
| Exemption Information |
Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2009 07/01/2010
County 000 2 0
State 000 J 0
Munidpal 002 J 0
Tax Exempt: NO Spedcial Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class:

* NONE *

(10)



Ykt Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back
U] MONTGOMERY COUNTY View Map
K 1D Real Property Data Search (2007 vw6.3d) New Search
Account Identifier: District - 13 Account Number - 00994543
| Owner Information ]
Owner Name: CASCO GROUP, INC Use: RESIDENTIAL
Principal Residence NO
Mailing Address: 2218 OSBORN DR Deed Reference: 1) /24831/ 192
SILVER SPRING MD 20910-1352 2)
{ Location & Structure Information 1
Premises Address Legal Description
9708 CAPITOL VIEW AVE CAPITOL VIEW PARK
SILVER SPRING 20910
Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No:
HP62 N555 5 P37 1 Plat Ref:
Town
Spedal Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class
Primary Structure Buiit Endosed Area Property Land Area County Use
1908 1,320 SF 5,785.00 SF 111
Stories Basement Type Exterior
2 YES STANDARD UNIT FRAME
| Value Information ]
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2019 07/01/2009 0©7/01/2010
Land 246,620 197,200
Improvements: 181,350 125,000
Total: 427,970 323,200 427,970 323,200
Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0
| Transfer Information ]
Seller: WEST, L ADELE Date: 08/11/2003 Price: $217,500
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /24831/ 192 Deed2:
Seller: DORAN, JOHN T Date: 08/15/2001 Price: $425,000
Type: MULT ACCTS ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /19538/ 1 Deed2:
Seler: Date: 03/27/1978 Price: $45,000
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: / 5108/ 310 Deed2:
| Exemption Information |
Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2009 07/01/2010
County 0 0
State 0 0
Municdipal 0 0
Tax Exempt: NO Spedal Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: * NONE *

Je™ Door Neighber - [ (3
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R Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back
Rl MONTGOMERY COUNTY View Map
RAW Real Property Data Search (2077 vw6.3d) New Search
Account Identifier: District - 13 Account Number - 03377504 :
L Owner Information |
Owner Name: THOMPSON FAMILY 2ROPERTIES LLC Use: COMMERCIAL
. Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: 10 POST OFFICE RC Deed Reference: 1) /21882/ 754
SILVER SPRING MD 20910-1103 2)
| Locaticn & Structure Information 1
Premises Address Legal Desaiption
10 POST OFFICE RD CAPITOL VIEW PARK
SILVER SPRING 20910-1103 -
Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Biock Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 22215
HP62 5 37 7 1 Plat Ref:
Town
Spedal Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class 38
Primary Structure Built Endosed Area Property Land Area County Use
1969 12,090 SF 25,822.00 SF 600
Stories Basement Type Exterior
[ Value Information B
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As Cf As Of As Of
01/01/201C 07/01/2009 07/01/2010
Land 284,000 454,700
Improvements: 2,219,700 1,657,700
Total: 2,503,700 2,432,400 2,503,700 2,432,400
Preferentlal Land: 0 0 0 0
[ Transfer Information ]
Seller: CASTLELLC - Date:  09/27/2002 Price: $1,010,000
Type: MULT ACCTS ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /21882/ 754 Deed2:
Seler: DORAN, JOHN T Date: 07/01/2002 $450,000
Type: MULT ACCTS ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /21360/ 554 Deed2:
Sefler: Date:
Type: Deedl: Deed2:
| Exemption Information ]
Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2009 07/01/2010
County 000 0
State 000 0
Munidpal 000 0
Tax Exempt: NO Spedial Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: * NONE *
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83/15/2918 18:10 3919273778 METRO FENCE - PAGE @1/81

I3

License No.

METROpolitan Fence Company g
P.O. Box 535 ' - , gXDo - C«f- C HeocQ
Bladensburg, Maryland 20710 . C’_‘)/_‘FM\]
301) 864-8383 . - : ‘
FA‘X (:101) ;27-3770 : _ 'D("C& w OCWB 3het - ¢ > (oo B

Chain Link Fence Installed or Repaired

- ¢ Hoo> -

Far 20\~ BN~ BYSS
\ Lsvaas Qe Phone _ 20\ - eom 2N00
zp AOUD pate __ 53~ 15-1D

. . Job At AQ—M—

We propose to install \QS . ot _3&_____ inch # __O__\_ gauge _9,:__ mesh galvanized

chain link fence with __ Q3= . single gates _\> S\.\Aé‘__,m_, driveway gates. Frame work as follows:
- ' " 72 XX\

Top rail 1SS o 0.0 Line post_A'S326_ 0.0. Corner and end R/2889.50.D. Gate post 2:,5&3

0.D. Galvanized Steel posts set in ¢onc \:- maximum spaces 10 ft APART,

. (L0 rreAl ety o NS

.,A.,,v.) OS5 At D —‘-"
M \)J:S&& g \m‘ .'M;.

DO N |
. (<7 -~ X N B et DA% End
A ~ -\L;."\-.! . 14 A P \ LD o N
1T VI W T O VD T w | I S e
X . :
y 4

e doo’ 2 | A
'6 o' _— Tenss " Bsnb Gaep |
i BEX —>( ) R L[N
Cleo OXL A PR/
=N ‘ y

TOTALS =)

All work will be performed nDaDv?orkmanllke manner, materials and workmanship guaranteed for 1-year. The undersigned must assume
responsibility of designating property lines. METRO Fence Co. will not be responsible for damage to any underground egquipment. It
must be staked in advance. Any alteration or deviation from above specifications involving extra labor or material will be an exira charge
and there must be a written order for same. This quotation does not Inciude air compressor for digging in underlying rock or foundations
nor does it include clearing of trees, brush or other obstructions from working area unlass 8o stated above. The undersigned must
be responsible for local ordinances and town permits. The undersigned agrees that if this agreement is canceled by the undersigned,
1o pay a sum of ten percant of the contract to METRO FENCE COMPANY as liquidated damages. Do not sign blank contract. Price
subject to change without notice if Not Accepted Within 10 Days. No verbal agreement ot any kind regarding fence, location, design,
payment etc. wi{l be honored. Bs sure every detall discussed Is written in your agreement. |f balance is not paid in accordance
with this agreement, purchaser agrees to all cost of collection, including count costs and aftorney's fees or the product becomes the
property of METROPOLITAN FENCE_COMPANY, at the option of METROPOLITAN FENCE COMPANY.

Approximate Stdrting Time ' Approximate Completion Time :

LICENSE NUMBER: L/ p
esmaromﬂ_in% | SIGNED (SEAL)
_ All Agreemants Contingent of Office Approval

The purchaser agrees to pay the seller 8 fee of 1.5% per month, For any amount not paid as agreed.

iy
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BRANCH #1-

5

9710 CAPITOL VIEW AVENUE
| (Forest Glen)
<IP CODE: 20910; PHONE: 301-585-5040; Fax: 301-589-4108

Opened in 1952, Silver
Spring is the first Rental
Tools location. Just off the
Beltway, this branch
services Montgomery
County, NW Washington DC
and the 1-270 corridor to
Frederick. Silver Spring

specializes in power tools,
Forest Glen Rd-/_— shot blast and construction
q@_ equipment.




